

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 39
UNDERGRADUATE AND GRADUATE
STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS WITHIN THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

Kimberly Thomas Rapp
Keith Wurster
Travis Silva
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO BAY AREA
131 Steuart Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-9697

Monte Cooper
Counsel of Record
Robert A. Rosenfeld
Andrew Ardinger
Amisha R. Patel
Naomi J. Mower
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 614-7400
mcooper@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 39 UNDERGRADUATE AND GRADUATE STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. CALIFORNIA’S EXPERIENCES IN THE AFTERMATH OF PROPOSITION 209 DEMONSTRATE WHY RACE- NEUTRAL POLICIES ARE NOT EFFECTIVE IN ACHIEVING DIVERSITY | 12 |
| A. Almost Twenty Years Ago, California Banned Consideration of Race and Ethnicity in Connection with Admissions to the University of California | 12 |
| B. The “Race-Neutral” Policies California Adopted as a Result of Proposition 209 Failed to Foster a Truly Diverse Student Body..... | 14 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 1. | The “Race-Neutral” Policies California Adopted in the Immediate Wake of Proposition 209 Did Not Achieve a Critical Mass of Diverse Students in California Schools | 15 |
| 2. | Strictly Race-Neutral Policies Have a Strikingly Negative Effect on Diversity at the University of California’s Most Selective Schools | 18 |
| 3. | Admissions Policies Geared Toward Socioeconomic Status Do Not Achieve and Cannot Approximate the Diversity Benefits of Race-Conscious Policies..... | 25 |
| II. | INCREASED INTERRACIAL AND INTRARACIAL DIVERSITY PROMOTES A POSITIVE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT THAT ATTRACTS AND RETAINS HIGHLY QUALIFIED STUDENTS | 28 |
| A. | Increased Diversity Creates a More Vibrant and Tolerant Educational Climate..... | 29 |

| | | |
|------|--|--------|
| B. | Data Indicates Highly Qualified Underrepresented Minority Applicants Reject UC Schools in Favor of Private Universities with Admissions Policies that Consider Race and Ethnicity..... | 32 |
| III. | IN THE AFTERMATH OF PROPOSITION 209, CALIFORNIA HAS LOST HIGHLY QUALIFIED UNDERREPRESENTED MINORITY STUDENTS | 35 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 37 |
| | APPENDIX..... | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)..... | 9-10, 18 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 28 |
| <i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 298 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1962)..... | 4 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs.v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | 7, 10, 12, 28 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)..... | 10 |
| CONSTITUTION AND RULES | |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 31 (Proposition 209)..... | 13 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Sigal Alon & Marta Tienda, *Assessing the “Mismatch” Hypothesis: Differences in College Graduation Rates by Institutional Selectivity*, 78 SOC. EDUC. 294 (2005).....36
- Elise Boddie, Commentary on *Fisher: The Importance of Diversity Within Diversity*, SCOTUSBLOG (Oct. 11, 2012, 10:50 AM), <http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/10/commentary-on-fisher-the-importance-of-diversity-within-diversity> 10-11, 29
- Deirdre M. Bowen, *Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action*, 85 IND. L.J. 1197 (2010)31
- Grace Carroll et al., *Those Who Got in the Door: The University of California-Berkeley’s Affirmative Action Success Story*, 69 J. NEGRO EDUC. 128 (2000).....35
- Mitchell J. Chang et al., *Cross-Racial Interaction Among Undergraduates: Some Consequences, Causes, and Patterns*, 25 RES. HIGHER EDUC. 529 (2004).....29
- Amy DeVaudreuil, *Review Essay, Silence at the California Law Review*, 91 CAL. L. REV. 1183 (2003)19, 23

- Education Trust, *Opportunity Adrift: Our Flagship Universities Are Straying from Their Public Mission* (2010).....24
- Patricia Gándara, *California: A Case Study in the Loss of Affirmative Action*, The Civil Rights Project/Proyecto Derechos Civiles (Aug. 8, 2012), <http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/college-access/affirmative-action/california-a-case-study-in-the-loss-of-affirmative-action>*passim*
- William C. Kidder, *Review Essay, Silence, Segregation, and Student Activism at Boalt Hall*, 91 CAL. L. REV. 1167 (2003)19
- William C. Kidder, *Misshaping the River*, 39 J. COL. & UNIV. L. 53 (2013).....*passim*
- William C. Kidder & Patricia Gándara, *Two Decades After the Affirmative Action Ban: Evaluating the University of California's Race-Neutral Efforts*, Educational Testing Service (Oct. 2015), http://www.ets.org/Media/Research/pdf/kidder_paper.pdf*passim*
- Mark C. Long, *Changes in the Returns to Education and College Quality*, 29 ECON. EDUC. REV. 338 (2010)37

| | |
|--|--------|
| Tatiana Melguizo, <i>Quality Matters: Assessing the Impact of Attending More Selective Institutions on College Completion Rates of Minorities</i> , 49 RES. HIGHER EDUC. 214 (2008)..... | 36 |
| Regents of the Univ. of Cal., <i>Future Admissions, Employment, and Contracting Policies—Resolution Rescinding SP-1 and SP-2</i> (2001), http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/may01/re28new.pdf | 13, 34 |
| Cruz Reynoso & William C. Kidder, <i>Tribal Membership and State Law Affirmative Action Bans: Can Membership in a Federally Recognized American Indian Tribe Be a Plus Factor in Admissions at Public Universities in California and Washington?</i> , 27 CHICANO-LATINO L. REV. 29 (2008) | 20 |
| Victor B. Saenz et al., <i>Factors Influencing Position Interactions Across Race for African American, Asian American, Latino, and White College Students</i> , 48 RES. HIGHER EDUC. 1 (2007)..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| José L. Santos et al., <i>Is “Race-Neutral” Really Race-Neutral?: Disparate Impact Towards Underrepresented Minorities in Post-209 UC System Admissions</i> , 81 J. HIGHER EDUC. 605 (2010)..... | 19 |
| Jim Sidanius et al., <i>The Diversity Challenge: Social Identity and Intergroup Relations on the College Campus</i> (2008)..... | 30 |
| Mario L. Small & Christopher Winship, <i>Black Students’ Graduation from Elite Colleges: Institutional Characteristics and Between-Institution Differences</i> , 36 SOC. SCI. RES. 1257 (2007)..... | 36 |
| Robert T. Teranishi & Kamilah Briscoe, <i>Contextualizing Race: African American College Choice in an Evolving Affirmative Action Era</i> , 77 J. NEGRO EDUC. 15 (2008)..... | 34 |
| Univ. of Cal., Admissions, <i>A-G Courses</i> , http://admission.universityofcalifornia.edu/freshman/requirements/a-g-requirements/index.html (last visited Oct. 31, 2015) | 16 |

Univ. of Cal., Admissions, *Local path (ELC)*, <http://admission.universityofcalifornia.edu/freshman/california-residents/local-path/index.html> (last visited Oct. 31, 2015)16

Univ. of Cal. Office of the President, Student Academic Servs., *Undergraduate Access to the University of California After the Elimination of Race-Conscious Policies* (2003), http://ucop.edu/student-affairs/_files/aa_final2.pdf8, 14, 16

Univ. of Cal. Office of the President Academic Affairs, Institutional Research and Academic Planning, *University of California: Application, Admissions and Enrollment of California Resident Freshmen for Fall 1995 through 2014* (2015), <http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/2014/flow-frosh-ca-14.pdf>.....*passim*

Univ. of Cal. Office of the President
Academic Affairs, Institutional
Research and Academic Planning,
*University of California:
Application, Admissions and
Enrollment of California Resident
Transfers for Fall 1995 through
2014* (2015), [http://www.ucop.edu/
news/factsheets/2014/flow-trans-ca-
14.pdf](http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/2014/flow-trans-ca-14.pdf)..... 17-18

U.S. Dep't of Educ., Federal Pell Grant
Program, [http://www2.ed.gov/
programs/fpg/index.html](http://www2.ed.gov/programs/fpg/index.html) (last
visited Oct. 31, 2015)26

Susan A. Wilbur, *Investigating the
College Destinations of University of
California Freshman Admits, in
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IN HIGHER
EDUCATION: THE PAST AND FUTURE
OF CALIFORNIA'S PROPOSITION 209*
(Eric Grodsky & Michal Kurlaender
eds., 2010) 33-34
